
22-1482

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

—◆◆◆—
JENNIFER J. MILLER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—v.—

MARC D. SMITH, in his official capacity as Acting Director of the Illinois
Department of Children and Family Services, and KWAME RAOUL, in
his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Illinois,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
NO. 3:18:CV-03085-SEM-TSH
HONORABLE SUE E. MYERSCOUGH

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

JANET CARTER
WILLIAM J. TAYLOR, JR.
KARI L. STILL
EVERYTOWN LAW
450 Lexington Avenue
P.O. Box 4184
New York, New York 10017
(646) 324-8174
jcarter@everytown.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Everytown for Gun Safety*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Proper Focus for Analysis of Historical Regulation Is 1868,
 Not 1791 4

 II. This Court Should Reject Any Effort to Dismiss the State’s
 Historical Analogues as “Outliers” 12

 III. Places May Be Sensitive Because of the Vulnerable People
 Found There 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp,
374 U.S. 203 (1963).....16

Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. N.J.,
910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)1

Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n,
551 U.S. 177 (2007).....14

DiGiacinto v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason Univ.,
704 S.E.2d 365 (Va. 2011)15

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....3, 11, 13

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.,
687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012) (en banc)17

Drummond v. Robinson Township,
9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021)5

Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue,
140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....16

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)5, 9

Friedman v. City of Highland Park,
784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)14

Gamble v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....9

Gould v. Morgan,
907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018)5

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....5, 9, 13, 15

Moore v. Madigan,
702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)5

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... passim

Ramos v. Louisiana,
140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....9, 10

Rehaif v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....2

Rupp v. Becerra,
401 F. Supp. 3d 978 (C.D. Cal. 2019).....2

Teter v. Connors,
460 F. Supp. 3d 989 (D. Haw. 2020)2

United States v. Class,
930 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....4, 14

United States v. Greeno,
679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)5

Statutes

1870 Tex. Gen. Laws 63, ch. 46, § 1 15

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction* xiv, 223,
243 (1998).....8

Am. Acad. Pediatrics, *Your Child Is on the Move: Reduce the Risk of Gun
Injury* (2021), https://doi.org/10.1542/peo_document345..... 16
